
Meeting Date: 

Del!artment: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

March 05, 2024 [X] Consent 
[ ] Ordinance 

Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

, 3H-10 
Agenda Item #: 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: First Amendment to the Amended and 
Restated Agreement (R2019-1509) ("Agreement") with Bethesda Hospital, Inc. ("Hospital"), to extend 
the term of the Agreement for interoperable communications through the countywide emergency medical 
services (EMS) and common talk groups of the County's Public Safety Radio System ("County's 
System") retroactively (due to the Hospital's delay in executing the amendment) from January 10, 2024 
through January 9, 2029. 

Summary: The Agreement, which provides the terms and conditions under which the Hospital can 
program into its radios and utilize the countywide EMS and common talk groups for certain types of 
inter-agency communications, expired on January 9, 2024. The Agreement provided for two (2) renewal 
options, each for a period of five (5) years. The Hospital has approved the amendment to extend the term 
of the Agreement to January 9, 2029, and the renewal now requires Board approval. The terms of the 
Agreement are standard and have been offered to all municipalities and local branches of state and federal 
agencies and ambulance service providers with 800 MHz trunked radio capabilities. There are no charges 
associated with this Agreement. The Hospital is required to pay all costs associated with the Hospital's 
subscriber units and to comply with the established operating procedures for the County's System. This 
Agreement may be terminated by either party, with or without cause, upon ten (10) days prior written 
notice to the other party. The first renewal extends the term of the agreement, and adds the county's 
standard E-verify provision. Other than the changes set forth herein, all other terms remain the same. 
(ESS) Countywide (MWJ) 

Background and Justification: The Hospital has utilized interoperable communications through the 
countywide EMS and common talk groups since 2004. The Agreement, which expires on January 9, 
2024, provided for two (2) renewal options, each for a period of five (5) years. After approval of this 
First Amendment, there is one remaining renewal option left. 

Attachments: 

Amended and Restated Agreement 

Recommended By: M""""''----------r-+-------=--~=---­
Depart 

df!/3 Approved By: 
County Administrator 

~✓ ...,._ -

Date 7 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT * 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
(Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes No X 
Is this item using Federal Funds: Yes No X 
Is this item using State Funds: Yes No X 

Expense Budget Fund - Dept _ Unit Object -
Account No: 
Revenue Budget Fund - Dept Unit Rev 
Account No: 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
*There is no fiscal impact associated with is item 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -frt:...L.-+r-'-~L......;~.v-,::;;.=---

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

2028 

OF~~;-1~/ZL-f 
~ 'l.-1 ·'l.'f 

< < «< I ft<((£(_., 4,,f I' ,-w •- V 1 p,; 
B. 

'c::?!::> A:;: .__ ~ >, / l z I "'l 1 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Bethesda Hospital/First Amendment 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Amended and Restated Agreement R2019-1509 dated 
October 8, 2019 (the "Agreement"), is made as of ________ , by and between Palm 
Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County"), and the Bethesda 
Hospital, Inc., a not for profit corporation licensed to do business in the State of Florida, 
("Hospital"), with a Federal Tax ID number of 59-2447554. 

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the County and Hospital agree as 
follows: 

1. The term of the Agreement is renewed retroactively beginning on January l 0, 2024 
and continuing through Janum·y 9, 2029, pursuant to the exercise of the first renewal 
option for five (5) years. 

2. The Agreement is hereby modified to add the following: 

SECTION 27: E~VERIFY -EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY 

27.01 Hospital warrants and represents that it is in compliance with section 
448.095, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, and that it: (I) is registered with the 
E-Verify System (E-Verify.gov), and uses the E-Verify System to electronically 
verify and the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers; and (2) has verified 
that all of the Hospital's contractors and subcontractors performing any duties and 
obligations under this Agreement are registered with and use the E~Verify System to 
electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers. 

27.02 County shall terminate this Agreement if it has a good faith belief that 
Hospital has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes as may be 
amended. 

3. Except as modified by this First Amendment, the Agreement remains unmodified 
and in full force and effect in accordance with the terms thereof and is hereby 
ratified and confirmed by the Hospital and the County. 

(Remainder of the page intentionally left blank) 

Page 1 of 2 



Bethesda Hospital/First Amendment 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to be 
executed as of the day and year fil'st above written. 

ATTEST: 

JOSEPH ABRUZZO 
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT 
COURT & COMPTROLLER 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: ______ _ 
Maria Sachs, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS: SUFFICIENCY: 

By: I 'loa::::'.., ,.--.,-,:::-- ,e• ::, 

County Attorney /' ' 
) 

-~- .,_,,,,,,,,~/l ... ....,,,,,,., ____ . 

WITNESS: 

Print Name and Title/'',fv'{ 
',tfJ 

,/''-'; . .,,,,- ,;¢~ ,,,¥fl 1 /,,::::7 ~ V ✓-?' '·••.,'i 

, . ,dl&h,•2r•-.·,, , ,,,1,,1 .. ,,,,, ,,,,,. /,,, .,,z,, .. " 
By• Mil'·••"-',:"'•''·'>' ,~.,• ,• • '"'. "1'· • lf'i{,,,¥J,,"·' /,,&''d.f'L.;r:,;::.,,. /' 

• .,__,,,,-1;,._".,.;, ., '" i, ,,_,,r'' J ~--"~4:'-e~,.,,, ... / 

Isami Ayala~Collazo, )3ire¢tor // '\ 
Facilities Developm¢nt Sy/Operation( ) 

\,,,_ .. ~,~·· f \.,_ .. .,,.,,,,__,., • .? 

BETHESDA HOSPITAL, INC, a Not 
For Profit Corporation. 

By: a~u~-
J>rint Name and Title 

Page 2 of2 



>® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 

12/19/2023 

~ 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT BHSF COi Requests 
"COVERAGE INDEPENDENTLY PROCURED NAME: 

PHONE I FAX 
BY INSURED" IA/C No Extl: CA/C Nol: 

E-MAIL BHSFCOI Request@baptisthealth.net ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

3733-PIH-MAINB-23-24 INSURER A: PINEAPPLE INSURANCE COMPANY 
INSURED INSURERS: Bethesda Health, Inc 

and all entities on file with the Insured INSURERC: 

2815 Seacrest Blvd. INSURERD: 
Boyton Beach, FL 33435 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: HOU-003842725-05 REVISION NUMBER: 4 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADDL SUBR POLICYEFF POLICY EXP 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE IN"D WVD POLICY NUMBER /MM/DD/YYYYl /MM/DDNYYYl LIMITS 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X X PIC-2023/24-B 10/01/2023 10/01/2024 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 
f------

~ CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 

f------
PREMISES /Ea occurrencel $ 

f------
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 
~ 

1,000,000 GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ R □ PRO-
DLoc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ POLICY JECT 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ /Ea accidentl 
f------

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
~ 

OWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
f------ AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS 

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY /Per accident\ 

~ -
$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
f------

EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DED I I RETENTION$ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I PER I I OTH-

AND EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY STATUTE ER 
YIN 

ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 0 N/A 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

Bethesda Health Inc. Etal, 2815 S. Seacrest Blvd., Boynton Beach, FL 33435. Supplemental Names: dba Bethesda Hospital, East, Bethesda Health, Inc., Bethesda Hospital, Inc., Bethesda Hospital East, Bethesda 
Hospital West, Bethesda Health Physicians Group, Inc., Palm Beach Credit Adjusters, Inc., Bethesda Hospital Foundation, Inc. and Bethesda Health Outpatient Services, Inc., Palm Beach County Board of County 
Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees, and Agents. are named Additional Insured as their interest may appear under the terms and conditions of the above mentioned 
policy. Waiver of Subrogation is included. Coverage is subject to all policy terms, conditions, and deductibles. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Palm Beach County SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
Insurance Compliance THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
PO Box 100085 - DX ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
Duluth, GA 30096 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I ~--·· "s~ ~ .tot 
© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



~ 

I DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) ~Re:,® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 09/29/2023 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If 
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this 
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NAME: 

Aon Risk services, Inc of Florida 
rtgNtro. Ext): (866) 283-7122 I rffc. No.): (800) 363-0105 701 Brickell Avenue 

suite 3200 E-MAIL 
Miami FL 33131 USA ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED INSURER A: Arch Insurance Company 11150 
Baptist Health south Florida Inc. INSURER B: Landmark American Ins co 33138 
Hortensia Lorie 
6855 Red Road - suite 500 INSURER C: 

Coral Gables FL 33143 USA 
INSURER D: 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570101973016 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested 

Tfii TYPE OF INSURANCE 1Nso wvo POLICY NUMBER 1wi,,.to%ivvvYl 1w.w6%ivwYl LIMITS 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE - D CLAIMS-MADE OoccuR DAMAGE TO RENTED - PREMISES !Ea occurrence) 

MED EXP (Any one person) - PERSONAL & ADV INJURY -GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE R □PRO- □ LOG POLICY JECT PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 

OTHER: 
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 31CAB1030504 10/01/2023 10/01/2024 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $1,000,000 . IEa accident' 

I-- BODILY INJURY ( Per person) X ANY AUTO 
I-- - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) OWNED 
I-- AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED (Per accident) 
I-- ONLY - AUTOS ONLY 

X Coll. Ded. 2,500 X Comp. Ded. 2,500 

B UMBRELLA LIAB !~ OCCUR LHA104533 10/01/2023 10/01/2024 EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000 - AGGREGATE $5,000,000 X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 

OED I I RETENTION 
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND I PER STATUTE I IOTH-
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N 

ER 
ANY PROPRIETOR/ PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE □ E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT 

A Excess Workers compensation WCX005591810 10/01/2023 10/01/2024 EL Each Accident $1,000,000 
SIR applies per policy ter ~s & condi ions EL Disease - Ea Emp $1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required} 
Name Insured; Bethesda Health Inc. Etal, 2815 s. Seacrest Blvd., Boynton Beach, FL 33435. Supplemental Names: dba Bethesda 
Hospital, East, Bethesda Health, Inc., Bethesda Hospital, Inc., Bethesda Hospital East, Bethesda Hospital West, Bethesda Health 
Physicians Group, Inc., Palm Beach credit Adjusters, Inc., Bethesda Hospital Foundation, Inc. and Bethesda Health outpatient 
services, Inc. Evidence of coverage. coverage A for Workers compensation is Statutory. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
POLICY PROVISIONS. 

PBC Facilities, Development and AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
operations 
Attn: Denise Coffman 

~~g~~✓Y~ 2633 vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach FL 33411 USA 

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

... 
~ 
E 
Cl) 

:!:! 
:» 

"C 
0 
:c 

CD 

0 r 
"' 0 
0 
r--
1!) 

0 z 
Cl) 

1ii 
~ 
~ 
Cl) 

0 

liiU 

~ 
g=i 
i:ii::: 
£'.! 
M 
~ 
:ii 
'.)~ 
I~~ 
1_71 .... 
1;..--
'..z~ 
l:i::1 
=---
"""-"' 
.I:;) 
iii:§ 

iii 



Print Date 2/5/2024 5:59:03 AM 

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating 

DX00000569 Bethesda Hospital Modified 

A+g, XV 

Risk Profile : Standard - General Services 

Palm Beach County 
Compliance Summary Report 

Insurance 
Carrier 

Compliant 

Arch Insurance Company 

Policy# 

WCX005591810 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entity : 

Eff. Date Exp. Date Coverage 

10/1/2023 10/1/2024 Workers Comp 

Page 1 of 1 

Contract Number Contract Name 

2019-1509 Radio Agreement 
800Mhz - Hospital 


